

## Cleveland City Council

Cleveland City Hall, Room 216 601 Lakeside Avenue, N.E. Cleveland, OH 44114

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 1059-2021 Version: 1 Name:

Type:Emergency OrdinanceStatus:PassedFile created:11/18/2021In control:City CouncilOn agenda:3/7/2022Final action:3/7/2022

Enactment date: 3/7/2022 Enactment #:

Effective date: 3/8/2022

Title: AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE Authorizing the Directors of Public Works and Community

Development to enter into a property exchange agreement with the Board of Education of the Cleveland Metropolitan School District for the transfer of various properties between the parties to facilitate the efficient use of real estate for public purposes, including constructing new parks, assembling land, improving existing school campuses, and disposing of underutilized or unneeded real estate; authorizing the Mayor and the Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies to acquire and convey the properties; and authorizing the conveyance of one of the properties received from the School District to Kenmore Commons Limited Partnership, or its designee, for future development.

**Sponsors:** Basheer S. Jones, Anthony T. Hairston, Jasmin Santana, Jenny Spencer, Kevin L. Bishop, Anthony

Brancatelli, Kevin J. Kelley, By Departmental Request

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

**Attachments:** 1. 1059-2021-Land swap with CMSD for various properties and transfer a portion to Kenmore

Commons jdd2, 2. 1059-2021 Exec. Summary -CMSD-City Land Swap for various properties for

public use

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/7/2022	1	City Council	approved	Pass
11/22/2021	1	City Council	read and referred to administrative review	

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE Authorizing the Directors of Public Works and Community Development to enter into a property exchange agreement with the Board of Education of the Cleveland Metropolitan School District for the transfer of various properties between the parties to facilitate the efficient use of real estate for public purposes, including constructing new parks, assembling land, improving existing school campuses, and disposing of underutilized or unneeded real estate; authorizing the Mayor and the Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies to acquire and convey the properties; and authorizing the conveyance of one of the properties received from the School District to Kenmore Commons Limited Partnership, or its designee, for future development.